

CS 163/23
BHAKT RAJ
Vs.
SUMAN LATA NIM

26.09.2024

Present : Mr. H.S. Singh, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff along-with
the plaintiff.

None for defendant nos.1 and 2.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that copy of plaint
along-with documents has already been supplied to Ld. Proxy
counsel for defendant nos.1 and 2, namely, Ms. Payal Budhiraja.

WS has not been filed on behalf of the defendant
nos.1 and 2 till date and even statutory period for filing the same
has already been expired.

In these circumstances, the right of defendant nos.1
and 2 to file the WS is hereby closed.

Defendant no.3 not served.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff seeks some time to place
on record fresh address of defendant no.3. Let the same be filed
within one week from today.

Thereafter, issue fresh summons of the suit to the
defendant no.3 on fresh address upon filing of PF/RC/Copies and
through all acceptable modes of services for **12.12.2024**. *Steps
be taken within 15 days.*

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/26.09.2024

At 12:20 p.m.

At this stage, Mr. Vikas Chauhan (D/3124/2023), Proxy counsel for defendant nos. 1 and 2 appeared before the Court and apprised about the proceedings as well as the next date of hearing.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/26.09.2024