

CS 163/23  
**BHAKT RAJ Vs. SUMAN LATA NIM**

25.03.2025

Present : Mr. Hari Shankar Singh, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.  
*(Joined through VC)*  
Mr. Satish Verma, Ld. Counsel for defendant nos.1  
and 2.

An application U/s 151 CPC for providing complete legible set of plaint and supporting documents along-with another application in respect of details of LRs of deceased defendant no.3, copy of medical documents, copy of death certificate and vakalatnama already filed on behalf of the defendant nos.1 and 2 on 20.03.2025. The same are taken on record. Ld. Counsel for defendant nos.1 and 2 undertakes to supply copy of the same to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Since the application for placing on record details of LRs of deceased defendant no.3 is formal in nature, the same is disposed of as allowed.

Reply to the aforesaid application U/s 151 CPC for providing complete legible set of plaint and documents, if any be filed within four weeks from date of receiving the copy of the said application with advance copy to Ld. Counsel for defendant nos.1 and 2.

Since details of LRs of deceased defendant no.3 have been provided to plaintiff, the plaintiff is at liberty to take steps as per law for impleading LRs of deceased defendant no.3.

Put up for arguments on aforesaid application on  
**22.07.2025.**

(Hem Singh)  
District Judge-01  
(East)/KKD/Delhi/25.03.2025