

CS 163/23
BHAKT RAJ Vs. SUMAN LATA NIM

08.10.2025

Present : Mr. H.S. Singh, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff along-with the plaintiff.
Mr. G.S. Arora with Mr. Aman Sharma, Ld. Proxy counsel for defendant nos.1 and 2.

An application u/s 151 CPC seeking recalling of order dated 26.09.2024 along-with the written statement already filed on behalf of the defendant nos.1 and 2 on 01.08.2025. Copy supplied.

Let reply to the aforesaid application, if any be filed within four weeks from today with advance copy to Ld. Counsel for defendant nos.1 and 2.

Since the right of defendant nos.1 and 2 to file the WS already closed vide order dated 26.09.2024, the WS is not taken on record.

An application u/O XXII Rule 4 CPC for impleadment of legal heir of deceased defendant no.3 along-with the amended memo parties already filed by the plaintiff on 11.08.2025.

Since the said application is formal in nature, the same is disposed of as allowed. Accordingly, legal heir of deceased defendant no.3 is impleaded as defendant no.3 (a) in the present suit. The amended memo of parties is taken on record.

Issue summons of the suit to the defendant no.3 (a) on filing of PF/RC/Copies and through all acceptable modes of services for **03.12.2025**. *Steps be taken within one week from today.*

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/08.10.2025