

CS 163/23
BHAKT RAJ
Vs.
SUMAN LATA NIM

03.12.2025

Present : Sh. Hari Shankar Singh, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff
through VC.
Plaintiff in person.
Sh. G.S. Arora, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 and
2.

Reply to application U/s 151 CPC already filed by
the plaintiff on 12.11.2025. Taken on record. Copy supplied to
the Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 and 2.

Summons sent to defendant no. 3A received back
with report stating “no such person at the address”, however, Ld.
Counsel for plaintiff submits that defendant no. 3A is residing at
the same address and is deliberately avoiding the summons.

Time sought by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff to serve the
defendant no. 3A by way of alternative mode.

At request, put up on **26.02.2026**.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/03.12.2025